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e Product is intended for adults 18 years and older. o Turn off charger when batteries are fully charged. (O
e Wear proper eye protection while shooting. e Risk of fire and burns.
.it e Misuse may cause injury or death. 06088668 ol - — '
e The muzzle of an airsoft gun should never be pointed at someone to cause injury. ~ -
e Read this entire manual to ensure proper usage. [ QQIDDD ®© Ofo o [ Ye) o
WARNING Buyers and users should obey the laws and rules of the local authority. S e} @i» ° g:z °
o Remove the battery from the product when it is not in use. m HEE o e e e e —— °| T e 1
)
o
o Si el jugador o jugadores tienen menos de 18 afios se les requerira ir acompafiados de un mayor de edad que se responsabilice del menor en todo momento. o ) ©
o Durante la practica del Airsoft, es obligatorio llevar gafas de proteccion ocular acorde a las normativas vigentes en todo momento. %‘x’ Q
e El uso descuidado o indebido del Airsoft puede causar facilmente dafios a si mismo y a los que le rodean. Q*
e No se debe apuntar a personas o animales. 0
o Lea bien los manuales que acompafian las replicas antes de empezar a usarlas para practicar Airsoft. %’\‘f *‘t
e Los poseedores de réplicas de Airsoft deben seguir estrictamente las leyes y regulaciones locales vigentes en el pais de residencia o uso de las mismas, e informarse debidamente J ©
= en los puntos de venta o autoridades del pais antes de comprar y utilizar cualquier réplica de airsoft. X‘n’
ATENCION ; : . [
o Retire la bateria del producto cuando no esté en uso.
e Apague el cargador cuando la bateria este totalmente cargada. )5}
o Riesgo de incendio y quemaduras. B 5\’}
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\TTENTION

o Ce produit est réservé aux utilisateurs de 18 ans et plus.

o Toujours porter des protections oculaires adaptées lors de I'utilisation du produit. e Risque d'incendie et de bralures.

e La mauvaise utilisation de ce produit peut causer des blessures graves ou la mort.

o Ne jamais pointer le canon de la réplique sur quelqu'un pour causer des blessures.

e Lire attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser ce produit.

o L'acheteur et I'utilisateur de ce produit doivent se conformer aux lois du pays qui
réglementent l'usage et la possession de répliques airsoft.

o Retirez la batterie du produit lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas.

o Eteignez le chargeur lorsque les batteries sont complétement chargées. Z‘/‘L
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[COMPONENTS] WARNING

e We recommend using G&G Armament high precision BB's on all G&G Armament guns to ensure proper feeding and performance.
Front sight i e Using low quality BBs may jammed the gun and cause malfunction or damage the internal parts.
Rear Sight e For maintenance, apply the silicon oil on air nozzle, do not use other types of corrosive oil.
* Do not adjust the motor without authorization or by a certified technician.
e Always wear safety goggles when using this product.
® Product is intended for adults 18 years and older.
® Read this entire manual to ensure proper usage.
® May be hazardous up to 50 meters.
® Stop shooting when the battery power is low.

[FIRING MODE & SAFETY]

Magazine Catch

5

Selector Lever Bolt Handle Flash Suppressor Safety On - The gun will not fire. Full Auto - Automatic firing. Semi Auto - Single shot.

[MOSFET SETTING]

Empty magazine and chamber before setting up the 3-rounds burst or full auto mode.
& Due to the low voltage from different battery and/or motor specifications, it might cause an auto-semi problem, please charge the battery to full when this
problem occurs to assure the longevity of the product.

Tactical Handguard
Trigger

Trigger Guard
Magazine

Switch the selector switch to
semi-auto mode and hold the
trigger for 10 seconds,

the set-up is now completed. [0Yseconds

Repeat above steps to —
switch 3-round bursts to : o~
full auto.

e

Stock Release Latch

10ISeconds] @
Grip i

@SN Operating Instructions NI G&GARMAMENT R G&GARMAMENT WARNING / FIRING MODE & SAFETY / MosFET SETTING  (SISSEICHIEINETEREN ENY 08




[INSTALLING STOCK ADJUSTMENT] [INSTALLING THE BATTERY]

: I =) = mp For RK74 CQB

Press the stock release lever to unlock. Adjust the position (6 positions). Charge up the battery(3 hours). Press bolt cover release button.

[FRONT SIGHT ADJUSTMENT]
[FRONT STOCK]

=

-

Insert the front sight adjustment tool o a-/
into the front sight block. wf}
Turn for adjustment.

A Do not use batterles with discharge rate above 25C.

For RK74 CQB - For RK74 E/T For RK74 E/T

%t‘é For RKT4 ET [CHARGING HANDLE & HOP-UP ADJUSTMENT]

P\ \l
o
‘l i < (1) PULL
Lift up the bolt cover and connect the Loosen the upper rail retainine lock Remove upper rail. Connect battery until it clicks into Ll HOR NERMAE f
battery. by turning clockwise. place. I k
1.Pulling the bolt handle backward. Turn the adjustment dial to adjust hop-up
o - - 2.Switch safety to catch the bolt handle.
. a 2 )
[\Sl: 11 IN [l IVIA[IALIN I:] C Don't catch your fingers in the dummy bolt.
. Never hold the gun sideways as the BB pellets will curve right or left.

It is strongly recommended to use G&G R Too much Hop-up ( Turn the adjust lever toward Normal ).

Armament high precision BB's only. Best Positvion_\

Using low quality BB pellets will shorten @ ° :

product life and void product warranty. ‘.///
X

Not enough Hop-up ( Turn the adjust lever toward Hop ).

1.Press the magazine catch button. Continue load BBs until it is full. Insert the magazine into the airsoft
2.Remove the magazine. gun until it clicks into place.

09 5\l Operating Instructions INSTALLING STOCK ADJUSTMENT / INSTALLING THE BATTERY / SETTING MAGAZINE FRONT SIGHT ADJUSTMENT / CHARGING HANDLE & HOP-UP ADJUSTMENT Operating Instructions sl 10




[CLEANING THE BARREL]

1. Place a few drops of silicone oil or teflon oil on the cleaning
cloth and wind around the rod.

2. Insert the cleaning rod into the inner barrel, turning the rod
as you insert. Repeat same steps until barrel is clean.

[UNJAM]

» Make sure no dirt gets into the chamber
to avoid clogging of pellets.

» Hop-up may be unstable for 200 to 300
rounds after using silicone oil. This is
the normal operation of the gun.

» Never use CRC-556, WD40, or other
corrosive lubricants.

Remove the magazine. Return the hop up dial to normal
position and insert the cleaning rod

from the lead edge of the inner barrel.

Be sure to have the rod facing down
and reaching to the end. Remove
clogged pellets.

[TROUBLESHOOTING]

Adjust screw when the gear noise becomes shrilly.
1. Remove the Phillips screw on the bottom of the motor grip.

No operation.
Check the wire set contact on the
2. Adjust the height of the motor by allen key. motor.

No operation.
Make sure the battery is fully charged.

S A
&)
11 3l Operating Instructions CLEANING THE BARREL / UNJAM / MAINTENANCE / TROUBLESHOOTING Z S

[TROUBLESHOOTING]

SYMPTOM

No operation at all

Although motor is revolving,
no pellet can be fired

Impossible full-auto opera-

tion(automatic firing)

Shooting distance becomes
shorter

Too loud operating noise

Pellets being fallen out from
barrel end

If gun gets wet

[DISCLAIMER]

> Accessories in the pictures are not always included

with product.

» Adult supervision required for users under 18 years

of age.

» The purchaser and user should conform to all laws
governing the ownership of airsoft guns.

ARMA

POTENTIAL

Selector lever is set to safety.

Battery is not charged.

Battery connector is disconnected.
The@and@ of battery connector is reversed.
Expired motor life (50,000 to 60,000 rounds) or
poor electrical connection.

Pellets are clogged inside the magazine.

Pellets are clogged in the chamber.

Faulty gear.

Insufficient battery power.

Faulty pellet feed of magazine.

Poor electrical connection.

Damaged or worn chamber set.

Damaged or worn piston set (O-ring,piston spring)
Something is jammed in the inner barrel
Faulty BB pellets (too small or heavy)
Shortage of silicone oil

Gear problem caused by too many blank firing
Worn or damaged gear

Gear problem caused by too many blank firing
Damaged or worn chamber set.

No hop setting.

Faulty BB Pellets (too small or heavy)

CORREGTIVE

Set the selector lever to Semi or Full Auto.
Charge the battery.

Connect the connector.

Switch the batteries to the correct position.

Replace the dead motor (can be purchased from local dealer or directly
from G&G). Check and repair the contacts.

Insert the charging rod into the magazine and move up and down a few
times to remove clogged pellets.

Remove clogged pellets using the cleaning rod.

Purchase the replacement gear from your dealer or G&G and repair.
Charge the battery.

Repair clogging of the magazine.

Consult your dealer or G&G for overhaul maintenance or repair.

Replace the replacement parts (purchase from your dealer or G&G)

Use the cleaning rod and clean the inner barrel.
Use G&G Armament high precision BB's.
Place a few drops of silicone oil onto the upper chamber.

Consult your dealer or G&G for overhaul maintenance, part replacement
(gear,etc.) or repair.

Turn the hop adjustment lever toward Hop.
Use G&G Armament high precision BB's.

Stop operation immediately, disconnect the battery, wipe off water from inside the main body and the battery. After the gun is
completely dry, carry out trial firing. If the unit is not operational, please contact your local dealer for repair.

» All products in this manual are imitation firearms and are not intended nor

represented to be comparable in design, appearance, or function to any actural

firearm offered by other manufacturers.

> Product names are trademarks of G&G, which has no affiliation to, and is not

.
a G & G armvavenT

TROUBLESHOOTING / DISCLAIMER

associated, or sponsored by any manufacturer of actual or imitation firearms.
Products may vary form those pictured.

Operating Instructions @3}
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[COMPONENTES]

Mira delantera Mira trasera

Boton liberador de cargador

5

Selector de tiro Manija de carga Bocacha

Culata

Sistema Rail de metal
Gatillo

Guardamonte
Cargador

Liberador de culata

Empunadura reforzada

13 (ES COMPONENTES G &G ArmAMENT

ATENCION

e Balines de alta precision de G&G recomendados para todas las réplicas.
e Usando balines de baja calidad puede causar atascos en la réplica, mal funcionamiento o dafios en las partes internas.

de goma y plastico.

No ajuste el motor sin autorizacién de un técnico certificado.
Siempre use gafas de proteccién cuando use la réplica.
Este producto esta disefiado para mayores de 18 afos.

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este producto.
Puede ser dafiino a 50 metros.

Deje de disparar cuando la bateria tenga poca carga.

Use solo 100% aceite de silicona para mantenimiento, otros aceites pueden contener ingredientes corrosivos que pueden causar dafios a los componentes

[ SEGURO Y MODOS DE DISPARO ] Siempre seleccione el modo seguro inmediatamente cuando termine de disparar.

Modo seguro - La réplica no dispara Automatico - Disparo automatico

[AJUSTES DEL MOSFET]

A Vacie el cargador y la camara de hop antes de ajustar a rafagas de 3 tiros o0 modo automatico.

Semi Auto - Disparo sencillo

Debido al bajo voltaje de diferentes baterias y diferentes especificaciones de motores, puede que cause problemas de tiro semi automatico,

por favor recargue la bateria cuando este problema ocurra para asegurar la duracion del producto.

Ajustar de full auto a
réfagas de 3 rondas.
Coloque el selector en
modo semi-auto y
mantenga apretado el
gatillo por 10 segundos,
luego estara ajustada.

Repita el procedimiento
para volver de 3 rondas
al modo automatico.

110}SegundoSH

G&GARMAMENT ATENCION / SEGURO Y MODOS DE DISPARO / AJUSTES DEL MOSFET
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[AJUSTES DE GULATA]

Ajuste la posicion.

Presione el liberador para destrabar.

& No use baterias con velocidad de descargas sobre los 25C.

PARA RK74 E/T

PARA RK74 C

.“-i'

2

Levante la tapa del cerrojo y conecte Afloje el bloqueo de retencion del riel
el bateria. superior girando en sentido horario.

[AJUSTES DE CARGADOR]

Presione el boton retenedor de Llene el cargador con bolas.
cargador colocado para liberar el

cargador.

[INSTALANDO LA BATERIA]

PARA RK74 CQB,

=

Presione el botén de la cubierta del
cerrojo.

S

Cargue la bateria por 3 horas.

PARA RK74 E/T PARA RK74 E/T

Retire el riel superior. conecta la bateria.

Es extremadamente recomendado
solamente el uso de balines G&G.
Usando balines de baja calidad puede
acortar la vida del producto y anular la
garantia.

Inserte el cargador hasta que
escuche click.

15 (ES ISR EEEEM]) AJUSTES DE CULATA/ INSTALANDO LA BATERIA / AJUSTES DE CARGADOR

[AJUSTES DE
MIRA DELANTERA]

[CULATA PLEGABLE]

= .

s

Gire pra ajustarlo.

[MANIJA DE CARGA Y AJUSTES DEL HOP-UP]

3 ‘
. HOR—— NORMAL

1.Halando la manija de carga llevara el cerrojo atras y abrira la cubierta. Gire el dial de ajuste hacia la izquierda o hacia la derecha para ajustar hop-up.

2.Cambie la seguridad para atrapar la manija del cerrojo.

C Trate de no aprisionar sus dedos en la imitacion de cerrojo.Nunca dispare el arma
de lado ya que los balines pueden curvear a la izquierda o derecha.

° Demasiado Hop-up. ( Gire el ajuste a Normal ).
Direccion correcta.
O] //

o

Insuficiente Hop-up. ( Gire el ajuste a Hop ).

AJUSTES DE MIRA DELANTERA / MANIJA DE CARGA Y AJUSTES DEL HOP-UP Instrucciones de operacion [} 16




[MANTENIMIENTO]

-

[LIMPIANDO EL CANON]

2. Inserte la varilla de limpieza dentro del cafién girando la varilla
cuando la introduzca. Repita estos pasos hasta que el cafion
esté limpio.

1. Coloque algunas gotas de aceite de Silicona o teflon en un
pafio limpio y sujete con la varilla.

[DESBLOQUEANDO]

» Asegurese de que la recamara no esté
sucia para evitar el atasco de balines.

» El Hop-up puede estar inestable por
200 o 300 rondas luego de usar el
aceite de Silicona. Esto es normal en
la operacion de la réplica.

» Nunca use CRC'556, WD40 u otro
lubricante corrosivo.

Gire el dial de Hop-up a posicion
normal e inserte la varilla por la
bocacha dentro del cafién.

[SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS]

Remueva el cargador. Asegurese de introducir la varilla con
la parte segmentada hacia abajo.

Remueva los balines atascados.

No funciona.
Asegurese de que la bateria tiene
carga suficiente.

G& GARMAMEN T

No funciona.
Revise los contactos del motor.

Ajuste el tornillo cuando los engranajes se tornen chillones.
1. Quite el tornillo Phillips en la parte inferior de la empufiadura del motor.
2. Ajuste la altura del motor con la llave allen.

LIMPIANDO EL CANON / DESBLOQUEANDO
MANTENIMIENTO / SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

17 =53l Instrucciones de operacion

[SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS]

SINTOMA

No funciona

A pesar de que el motor funciona,
no se pueden disparar los balines

No opera el automatico

La distancia de disparo
se hace corta

Ruido de operacion alto
Balines fallan y salen

por el cafion
Si la réplica se moja

[DESCARGO]

> Los accesorios en las fotos no siempre estan
incluidos con el producto.

» La supervision de un adulto es requerida para
usuarios menores de 18 afos.

» El comprador y el usuario final deben obedecer
todas las leyes y reglamentos locales acerca de la
propiedad de réplicas de armas.

G& GARMAMENT

S,
5%; y
S
&
ARMA

PROBLEMA POTENCIAL

El selector puede estar colocado en modo seguro.
La bateria no esta cargada.

Los conectores estan desconectados.

ElQ y@de la bateria estdn mal conectados.
Motor agotado (50,000 o 60,000 rondas) o pobre
coneccion eléctrica.

Balines atascados en el cargador.

Balines atascados en la recamara.

Caja de engranajes defectuosa.

Insuficiente carga de bateria.

Llenado incorrecto del cargador.

Pobre coneccion eléctrica.

Conjunto de recamara defectuoso o dafado.
Conjunto de Piston dafiado o defectuoso (Sellos, Spring)
Algo atascado en el cafion interior.

Balines defectuosos (muy pequefios o pesados)
Escasez de aceite de silicona.

Problemas de la caja de engranajes por disparos en seco.
Caja de engranajes dafiada o defectuososa.
Problemas en la caja de engranajes por muchos disparos en seco.
Conjunto de recamara dafiada o defectuosa.

No ajuste del hop.

Balines defectuosos (muy pequefios o pesados)

POSIBLE SOLUCION

Coloque el selector en Semi o en Automatico.

Cargue la bateria.

Ajuste los conectores.

Coloque los conectores correctamente (Revise el fusible).

Reemplace el motor dafiado (puede ser comprado en su distribuidor local o
directamente en G&G. Revise y repare los contactos.

Inserte la varilla de carga dentro del cargador y mueva hacia arriba y abajo
varias veces para remover los balines atascados.

Remueva los balines atascados usando la varilla de limpieza.

Compre el reemplazo del engranaje en su distribuidor local o en G&G y repare.
Cargue la bateria.

Repare el atasco del cargador.

Consulte su distribuidor o a G&G para mantenimento general o reparacion.

Reemplace las partes (comprandolas en su distribuidor local o en G&G).

Use la varilla de limpieza y limpie el cafién interior.
Use balines genuinos G&G.
Eche varias gotas de aceite de silicona por encima de la recamara.

Consulte su distribuidor o a G&G para mantenimiento general, reemplazo de
piezas (Engranajes, etc.) o reparacion.

Gire el dial de ajuste del hop-up hacia Hop.
Use los balines G&G.

Detenga la operaciéon inmediatamente, desconecte la bateria, seque todas las partes internas y la bateria. Después de completar
el secado, trate de disparar. Si la unidad no funciona por favor contacte su distribuidor local para reparacion.

> Todos los productos en este manual son imitaciones de armas reales y no esta

representada a ser comparada en disefio, apariencia o funciones con ninguna

las fotos.

arma actual ofrecida por otros fabricantes.

» Los nombres de los productos son marcas registradas de G&G, los cuales no
tienen afiliacion ni estan asociados o patrocinados por ningun fabricante de
imitiaciones de armas. Productos pueden variar en la forma a los presentados en

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS / DESCARGO (QUELECIIEERCRCICI | ES
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PRECAUTION

e || est fortement recommandé d'utiliser uniguement des billes de précision G&G.

e | 'utilisation de billes de mauvaise qualité peut entrainer un bourrage, un dysfonctionnement ou 'endommagement des pieces internes.
e Pour I'entretien, appliquez de I'huile de silicone sur le nozzle et n'utilisez pas d'autres types d'huile corrosive.

* Ne réglez pas le moteur sans autorisation ou sans I'aide d'un technicien certifié.

e Portez toujours des protections oculaires adaptées lorsque vous utilisez ce produit.

e Ce produit est réservé aux utilisateurs de 18 ans et plus.

® Lisez attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser ce produit.

® Peut étre dangereux jusqu'a 50 métres.

® Arrétez de tirer lorsque la batterie est faible.

[COMPOSANTS]

Guidon Hausse amovible

[|V| [] DE DE TIR ET SEI:U anE] Toujours garder la sécurité active si vous n'étes pas prét a tirer.

Arrétoir de chargeur

5

Sélecteur de tir Levier de culasse Cache-flamme

Sécurité - ne tire pas Full Auto - tir en rafale Semi Auto - tir coup par coup

Crosse rétractable = - o
[REGLAGE MOSFET]

1 Retirer le chargeur et vider la chambre hop-up avant de procéder au réglage du mosfet.

————— = - & En raison du faible voltage d'une batterie et/ou des caractéristiques d'un moteur, des problemes en mode semi auto peuvent survenir.

Veuillez recharger la batterie au maximum lorsque cela se produit pour assurer une durée de vie optimale du produit.

Garde-main M-LOK

Queue de détente

Pontet Switch the selector switch to
semi-auto mode and hold the
trigger for 10 seconds,

the set-up is now completed. H0YSeconds

Repeat above steps to —
switch 3-round bursts to : a
full auto.

e

Chargeur
Levier d'ajustement de la crosse

ﬂ@@

Poignée renforcée

(RNl Mode d'emploi COMPOSANTS G&GARMAMENT v G&GARMAMENT PRECAUTION / MODE DE TIR ET SECURITE / REGLAGE MOSFET FR




[AJUSTEMENT DE LA CROSSE] [INSTALLATION DE LA BATTERIE]

Pour RK74 CQB

[REGLAGE GUIDON] [CROSSE PLIABLE]

P = BA®AUT

Appuyez sur le levier pour Réglez la position (6 positions). Chargz la batterie(3 heures). Appuyez sur le bouton pour déverrouiller ‘
déverrouiller la crosse. le capot de culasse. [ S

En charge
e

Terminé

7

i
(1)

Tournez pour ajuster.
N'utilisez pas de batterie avec un taux de décharge supérieur a 25C.

Pour RK74 CQB - Pour RK74 E/T Pour RK74 E/T

%:/% Pour RK74 EIT [LEVIER DE CHARGEMENT ET REGLAGE HOP-UP]

Soulevez le capot de culasse et Desserez le verrou qui retient le rail Retirez le rail supérieur. Branchez la batterie jusqu'a entendre un
branchez la batterie. supérieur dans le sens horaire. clic.

1. Tirez le levier de culasse en arriére. Tournez la molette de réglage pour ajuster le hop-up.
— — - 2. Engagez la sécurité pour retenir le levier de culasse.
» 2 ) ol
[U ! "'I‘SAI IUN IJU ['HAR[:I'UR] C Ne vous coincez pas les doigts dans la culasse factice. Ne jamais tenir la

réplique inclinée sinon la trajectoire des billes partira vers la droite ou la gauche.

Il est fortement recommandé o Trop de hop-up (tournez la molette vers Normal ).

d'utiliser uniquement les billes Position optimale

de haute précision de G&G @ c‘/

Armament.

L'utilisation de billes de qualité ° Pas assez de hop-up (tournez la molette vers Hop).
Appuyez sur l'arrétoir de chargeur pour  Versez les billes dans le chargeur. Insérez le chargeur jusqu'a entendre inférieure réduit la durée de vie ou trop de hop-up (tournez la molette vers Normal).
retirer le chargeur. un clic. du produit et annule la garantie.

. . % ' G &G REGLAGE GUIDON / CROSSE PLIABLE : :
21 (FR IDITEECEEREED AJUSTEMENT DE LA CROSSE / INSTALLATION DE LA BATTERIE / UTILISATION DU CHARGEUR G&G M ARMAMENT LEVIER DE GHARGEMENT ET ReGLAGE Hop.up (TSN FR

M A




[NETTOYAGE DU GCANON] [ENTRETIEN]

1. Versez quelques gouttes d'huile de silicone ou de téflon sur
un morceau de tissu que vous accrocherez sur la tige de
débourrage.

2. Insérez la tige de débourrage dans le canon et tournez en
méme temps. Répétez la méme opération jusqu'a ce que
canon soit propre.

[DEBOURRAGE]

Assurez-vous qu'il n'y ai pas d'impuretés
dans la chambre hop-up pour éviter un

- bourrage.

Le hop-up peut étre instable pendant 200
ou 300 coups apres avoir utilisé I'huile de
silicone. Ceci fait parti du fonctionnement
normal de la réplique.

Ne jamais utiliser les produits CRC-556,
WD40 ou autres lubrifiants corrosifs.

Assurez-vous que I'extrémité de la tige
soit orientée vers le bas et touche bien le
fond du canon pour retirer toutes les billes.

1. Appuyez sur l'arrétoir de chargeur.
2. Retirez le chargeur.

Réglez la molette du hop-up a zéro
sur la position Normal et insérez la
tige de débourrage dans le canon.

[EN CAS DE PANNE]

NE FONCTIONNE PAS
Vérifiez le branchement du moteur.

NE FONCTIONNE PAS
Assurez-vous que la batterie soit
branchée et chargée au maximum.

LES GEARS SONT TROP BRUYANT
1. Retirez la vis Phillips au bas de la poignée du moteur.
2. Utilisez un tournevis pour régler la vis située au talon de la poignée.

XIS 8l Mode d'emploi NETTOYAGE DU CANON / DEBOURRAGE / ENTRETIEN / EN CAS DE PANNE

[EN CAS DE PANNE]

SYMPTOME

Ne fonctionne pas

Le moteur tourne mais
impossible de tirer

Impossible d'utilisez le mode

full auto

La portée de tir diminue

Fonctionnement trop bruyant

Les billes s'échappent par la

bouche du canon

Si la réplique est mouillée.

[RECLAMMATION]

> Les accessoires sur les photos ne sont pas toujours » Tous les produits dans ce mode d'emploi sont des imitations d'armes a feu et ne
sont en aucun cas destinées ou représentées a étre comparé par la conception,

» La surveillance d'un adulte est obligatoire pour les
utilisateurs de moins de 18 ans.

inclus avec la réplique.

SAUSE
Le levier est en mode de sécurité.
La batterie est déchargée.
La batterie est débranchée.
Les bornes et de la batterie sont inversés.
Moteur en fin de vie (entre 50000 et 60000 billes) ou
mauvais branchement électrique.
Des billes sont coincées dans le chargeur.

Des billes sont coincées dans la chambre.

Gears défectueux.

Batterie trop faible.

Billes défectueuses dans le chargeur.

Mauvais branchement électrique.

Chambre endommagée ou usée.

Ensemble piston endommagé ou usé (O-ring, ressort de piston).
Quelque chose est coincé dans le canon interne.

Billes défectueuses (trop petites ou trop lourdes).

Pas assez d'huile de silicone.

Probléme de Gear a cause de tirs a blanc trop fréquent.
Gears endommagés ou usés.

Probléme de Gear a cause de tirs a blanc trop fréquent.
Ensemble de la chambre endommagé ou usé.

Aucun réglage du Hop-Up effectué au préalable.

Billes défectueuses (trop petites ou trop lourdes).

SOIUTION

Positionnez le sélecteur de tir sur le mode Semi-auto.
Rechargez la batterie.

Rebranchez la batterie.

Branchez les bornes correctement (vérifiez le fusible).

Remplacer le moteur en fin de vie (disponible chez votre revendeur local ou
G&G directement). Vérifiez et réparez les branchements.

Insérez la tige de débourrage dans le chargeur et remuez de haut en
bas pour retirer les billes coincées.

Retirez les billes coincées en utilisant la tige de débourrage.

Achetez de nouveaux Gears chez votre revendeur local ou G&G directement.
Rechargez |a batterie.

Retirez les billes coincées dans le chargeur.

Consultez votre revendeur local ou G&G directement pour un entretien complet ou une réparation.
Remplacez les piéces (disponible chez votre revendeur local ou G&G
directement).

Utilisez la tige de débourrage pour nettoyer le canon interne.

Utilisez les billes de qualité supérieure G&G.

Vaporisez de I'huile de silicone sur la chambre.

Contactez votre revendeur local ou G&G pour effectuer un entretien
complet, une réparation ou un changement de piéces.

Réglez la molette du Hop-Up dans le sens horaire vers plus d'effet.
Utilisez les billes de qualité supérieure G&G.

Arrétez immédiatement d'utiliser votre réé)lique, débranchez la batterie, essuyez I'eau restée dans le corps ainsi que la batterie.

Aprés séchage complet, faites un essai

e tir. Si la réplique ne fonctionne toujours pas, veuillez contacter votre revendeur pour réparation.

par I'apparence ou par le fonctionnement a toutes armes a feu produites par
d'autres fabricants.

> L'acheteur et I'utilisateur doivent se conformer aux lois » Le nom des produits et les marques déposées G&G n'ont aucune affiliation et ne

du pays concernant la possession d'une réplique airsoft

sont pas associés ou sponsorisés par aucun fabricant d'armes a feu ou d'imita-

tions d'armes a feu.

’ G& GARMAMENT

EN CAS DE PANNE / RECLAMMATION @IERENEH FR W 24
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[Z43R] [PARTS LIST] [LISTADO DE PARTES] [LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES] [ /x\—Y VX ]
I‘ I -ll. [\[ I; I RE SR IFAFEAAEL SR R BEE / Please notify model and color when purchase parts / Indique el modelo y el color cuando compre las piezas. /
\ I = ! Veuillez indiquer le modéle et la couleur lors de I'achat de piéces / /\—"Y &EX T ZRICRBELBEIEELTLLEEL,
3&[E / Magazine / Cargador / Chargeur / Y >
GUCLE el S\ DPRER BIEXARAY / Front end set / Caiidn exterior y rieles / Ens. avant/ 7OV I Rk
BEREETEE / Outer Barrel & Gas block / Conjunto de cafion exterior / Ens. canon externe / 772 —/\L )L & HRTOwvY
L1848 RS / Complete Assembly / Asamblea completo / Ens. complet / 527 #8#31C
18 5 A1 EE#E48 / Rear Sight Block / Conjunto de Mira Trasera / Bloc Hausse / U774 b 70wy
TSR RIEIE / Lower receiver set & Pistol Grip / Conjunto recibidor inferior /
Ens. corps inférieur et poignée / A7 —L ¥ —/N\—t v QERMNVT YT
T 5 R #5412 / Lower Receiver & Buffer Tube / Conjunto recibidor inferior /
Ens. corps inférieur et tube de crosse / 77 L/ —/\—& N\ T 7—Fa1—7

RK74-CQB
GEN-A03 - 02

RK74-CQB
GEO-A07 - 02

> 45843 R E SRR A B A 58T

ARRESROERATTE -
RK74-CQB
GEN-A02 - 03

» The grouped parts may all
be purchased from the
@D G&G Support Department.

» Todas las partes pueden ser
compradas en el departamento
@E de Soporte de G&G.

» Vous pouvez acheter ces
piéces en contactant le
@ service aprés-vente G&G.

» T IV—TIN—Y DI XTI,
G&GHR— M SBATEET,

» E-Mail: support@guay2com

31w EED
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[Z43R] [PARTS LIST] [LISTADO DE PARTES] [LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES] [ /x\—Y VX ]
I‘ I 7 -ll. I: I RE SR IFAFEAAEL SR R BEE / Please notify model and color when purchase parts / Indique el modelo y el color cuando compre las piezas. /
\ I il Veuillez indiquer le modéle et la couleur lors de I'achat de piéces / /N\—Y & A X T BIRICRBEELBAEIEELTIEENL,
3&[E / Magazine / Cargador / Chargeur / Y >
RK74-E GEO-A02 - 02 BIER#R A% / Front end set / Cafion exterior y rieles / Ens. avant/ 7OV IV Rty b
BEREETEE / Outer Barrel & Gas block / Conjunto de cafion exterior / Ens. canon externe / 772 —/\L )L & HRTOwvY
L1848 RS / Complete Assembly / Asamblea completo / Ens. complet / 527 #8#31C
18 5 A1 EE#E48 / Rear Sight Block / Conjunto de Mira Trasera / Bloc Hausse / U774 b 70wy
TSR RIEIE / Lower receiver set & Pistol Grip / Conjunto recibidor inferior /
Ens. corps inférieur et poignée / A7 —L ¥ —/N\—t v QERMNVT YT
T 5 R #5412 / Lower Receiver & Buffer Tube / Conjunto recibidor inferior /
Ens. corps inférieur et tube de crosse / 77 L/ —/\—& N\ T 7—Fa1—7

RK74-E
GEO-A07 - 02

> 415843 BRE PO FR A B A 48T
ARRESROERATTRE -

» The grouped parts may all
be purchased from the
@D G&G Support Department.

» Todas las partes pueden ser
compradas en el departamento
@ de Soporte de G&G.

» Vous pouvez acheter ces
piéces en contactant le
@D service aprés-vente G&G.

> IV—TIN—Y DI Tl
G&GHR— IO SBATEET,

» E-Mail: support@guay2com

33 (Tw [SY Operating Instructions [ Instrucciones de operacion 3-8 Mode d'emploi JP BV e Eee N JP Mode d'emploi |3 [nstrucciones de operacion M=) Operating Instructions =Y W 34



[Z 3R] [PARTS LIST] [LISTADO DE PARTES] [LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES] [/Xx—Y VX ]
I‘ I 7 -ll. - I RE SR IFAFEAAEL SR R BEE / Please notify model and color when purchase parts / Indique el modelo y el color cuando compre las piezas. /
\ I - I Veuillez indiquer le modeéle et la couleur lors de I'achat de piéces / /\—Y %3N I BHRICHBELEBEFIRELTLIEEL,

3&[E / Magazine / Cargador / Chargeur / Y >
RK74-T GEP-A02 - 02 BIER#R A% / Front end set / Cafion exterior y rieles / Ens. avant/ 7OV IV Rty b
BEREETEE / Outer Barrel & Gas block / Conjunto de cafion exterior / Ens. canon externe / 772 —/\L )L & HRTOwvY
L1848 RS / Complete Assembly / Asamblea completo / Ens. complet / 527 #8#31C
18 5 A1 EE#E48 / Rear Sight Block / Conjunto de Mira Trasera / Bloc Hausse / U774 b 70wy
TSR RIEIE / Lower receiver set & Pistol Grip / Conjunto recibidor inferior /
Ens. corps inférieur et poignée / A7 —L ¥ —/N\—t v QERMNVT YT
RK74-T GEO-A06 - 02 T1E 5 R #1E1R / Lower Receiver & Buffer Tube / Conjunto recibidor inferior /
Ens. corps inférieur et tube de crosse / A7 L —/\—&N\yT77—Fa1—7 R D RK74-T
(€ GEP-A03 - 02

> 415843 BRE PO FR A B A 48T
ARRESROERATTRE -

» The grouped parts may all
be purchased from the
@D G&G Support Department.

» Todas las partes pueden ser
compradas en el departamento
@ de Soporte de G&G.

» Vous pouvez acheter ces
piéces en contactant le
@D service aprés-vente G&G.

> IV—TIN—Y DI Tl
G&GHR— IO SBATEET,

GEP-A05 - 02

» E-Mail: support@guay2com
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[g_fq: =] [PARTS LIST] [LISTADO DE PARTES] [LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES] [/N\—Y R} ]
RK ﬂl-—(:QB/I:/ 1 I RE SR IFAFEAAEL SR R BEE / Please notify model and color when purchase parts / Indique el modelo y el color cuando compre las piezas. /
COMMON PART Veuillez indiquer le modeéle et la couleur lors de I'achat de pieces / /\—Y % EX T BIRICHBELBEIRELTIIZELN,

A EIERFERR / Left gearbox shell / La tapa izquierda de caja engranaje / Coque gearbox gauche / £¥ 7 Rv7X T )b
HEETHFER / Right gearbox shell / La tapa derecha de caja engranaje / Coque gearbox droite / 5¥ 7 Ry I X )b
U2 Nolo] [Nl Wi INEN 565 %515 40 / Gear box / Caja de engranaje / Gearbox / ¥ 7R &
e sm S /0 AR R B F R #BARE / Left gearbox & ETU assembly / Lado izquierda de caja y set de ETU /
Ens. gearbox gauche et ETU / EF 7Ry AEETUTZ T

UL N eo] NV NI N[N PR 553 & K 5532 / Motor cage & motor / Parte de motor /

Cage moteur et moteur / E—2——J & E—4—
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> AR5 B B PRI FR A S ER T

AEEESRNABRATEIE -

» The grouped parts may all
be purchased from the
@D G&G Support Department.

» Todas las partes pueden ser
compradas en el departamento
@D de Soporte de G&G.

»Vous pouvez acheter ces
piéces en contactant le
@ service aprés-vente G&G.

> G I—TIN—YDFTUE.
G&GHR— MO SBATEET,

» E-Mail: support@guay2com

RK74 COM
GJS-A05 - 02

eErEEN JP

Mode d'emploi [li;3 Instrucciones de operacién [l Operating Instructions [l W, 38




£ 57 237 25 S, = 2 = E D \ 3 3 Sth S22k 1R & . . . ili it . . . P
[Cc) ;Eéifzgfg R (CE) Ryt Eggg;ﬁ;égg?gigﬁﬁﬂ N ;gﬁﬁgmg.ﬁﬂggm Eggﬁiﬁﬂﬂmkﬁ \[FC €| Por favor seleccione la bateria de calidad ou Por favor ”t”l'ce la be?te_rla_lque € || o0 Retire la bateria del No moje ni incinere la
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" | You may be liable for damaging public or personal property

EIEIRARRITKE it AFHE . (REMBARMALLIMZEM
BEEREMNER - FEERNEENRFRES -

or for injuring a person or an animal even if you only meant
to shoot as a “practical joke.” Always observe good manners
and enjoy fun sport shooting.

AEBROBEA - BMHBERFE=ANEE - B -
Never direct the muzzle towards a person, animal or in any
direction. That may cause harm or damage to the third party.

* | incluso sin que fuese intencional o como una "broma

Usted puede ser responsable por dafio de propiedad
publica o privada al herir a una persona o animal

pesada". Siempre tenga buenos modales y disfrute de
la diversion de tiro deportivo.

Nunca dirija el cafién hacia una persona, un animal o en
cualquier direccion. Puede causar dafio o perjuicio a la
terceros.

BHEURER  FREDELRSE  BEMEOREME -
WiERARESESRS -

When you carry the air gun, attach the safety cap, set the
selector lever to the safety position and always put the air
gun in a case or bag.

FEEBEOELZZE - EREELZZER - A=K -
Make sure to put the barrel and safety cap on the muzzle,
except when you are shooting. Do this to prevent accident,
discharge of BB's and also for dust protection purpose. Never
pull the trigger while the barrel and the safety cap is attached.

HEBLSMIKE - RBREBBEERBIEREMIEREEAREE -

Cuando transporte el rifle de aire utilice una covertura
de cafdn, coloque el rifle en modo seguro y siempre
ponga el rifle de aire en una bolsa o una caja.

Asegurese de colocar siempre la covertura de cafién en la
bocacha, a excepcion de cuando esté disparando. Para
evitar accidentes por disparo de balines accidentales y
proteger el rifle contra el polvo.

Nunca tire del gatillo mientras la covertura del cafion este
/ en el barril.

-y

RZE2RAE 1L EROELRZE 2. BEEREMZNET2UEL
3. BIRERE 48 THIFT -

Safety procedures: 1.Attach the safety cap to the muzzle.
2.Set the selector lever to the safety position.

3.Remove the magazine. 4.Remove the battery.

BREORIESEEBBERENEEPZE T2 BB -
{REVERAE T AE S 1 BBIEITIS - AKRAAAITIAEN -

Looking into the muzzle is extremely dangerous regardless of
BB's having been loaded or not.

If you get hit in the eye by a BB pellet, you may in worst case,
lose your eye sight.

) Procedimientos de Seguridad:

4.Quite la bateria.

1.Utilece una covertura de cafion.
2. Coloque el selector en modo seguro.
3.Quite los cargadores.

Mirar dentro el cafién es extremadamente peligroso a
pesar de que los balines no hayan sido cargados. Si
recibe un golpe directo en el ojo por un balin puede perder
su vista permanentemente.

FEE-AREIAEANMENZ MM TRAIE -
Select a safe place for operating the air gun,
avoid places where people and cars are around.

HERABRETOERN - FAERFHERERKL -
RIEREMTLZRE - EERMAGE -

Activating the trigger carelessly is extremely dangerous.
Never put your finger on the trigger unless the safety cap is
removed and you are ready to shoot a target.

) Seleccione un lugar seguro para usar el rifle de

aire, evite lugares donde se encuentren personas y
coches alrededor.

Activar el gatillo sin cuidado es extremadamente peligroso.
Nunca ponga el dedo en el gatillo a menos que la

=¥SM covertura del cafidn haya sido retirada y esté preparado

para disparar al objetivo.

SahnsREHNMRHEE  ARAERR  WEEERY - ([
REENAEGSEZF/BEMMA -

When shooting the air guns for target practice or in a game
situation, You and all participants must wear safety goggles or
other eye protective gear. Also pay attention to ricochet. It is
very important to pay attention to third parties other than the

) FLEEREENTEEERRZREABBETEEIERSA - AT
EERFEHEDHEZZMMSHE  BRBEBELREE -
There may be cases where some BB's remain in the gun after

the magazine has been removed. After removal of the

magazine, direct the muzzle towards a safe direction and pull

the trigger to confirm that there are no BB's remain in the gun,

participants.

then attach the safety cap.

Al disparar los rifles de aire en practicas de tiro o en S
juegos, usted y todos los participantes deberan llevar
gafas de seguridad u otras gafas protectoras.

También preste atencién al rebote. Es muy importante
prestar atencion no solo a los participantes sino también
a terceros.

Puede haber casos en los balines se queden dentro del
rifle después de que el cargador haya sido retirado.
Después de la extraccién del cargador, dirija la boca del
| cafion hacia una direccién segura y apriete el gatillo para
confirmar no haya quedado ningun balin dentro del rifle,

ot

por ultimo coloque la covertura del cafioén.

BIEOELRESE  BIREM  MARKIEIZP - TEAKRE
BEMARRAMS -

Always attach the safety cap to the muzzle, remove the
battery and store the air gun in a case or bag and at a place
that is out of reach by children.

HERBHRRREEERGER  EERFEZEMNTLEN -
Disassembling or modifying the gun may adversely affect the
performance and make it dangerous. “It may be against the
Law.”

™ EIZED

SEBEE  (EN WARNING

Siempre utilice una covertura de cafén, retire la bateria
y almacene el rifle de aire en una caja o bolsa. Fuera
del alcance de los nifios.

) Al modificar o desmontar el rifle puede afectar el
rendimiento de la réplica y convertilo en algo peligroso.
"Puede estar en contra de la ley ".
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Utilisez des batteries certifiées CE afin h
d'éviter tout dommage du produit.

Utilisez les batteries recommandées
dans le manuel. Une différence de
BATTERY, voltage peut endommager le produit.

Q

K

Retirez la batterie du
produit lorsque vous
ne l'utilisez pas.

\Y

Ne mouillez pas ou ne

chauffez pas la batterie
) sinon vous risquez de

déformer le connecteur.

=

FEOBNY 7Y —ERBRLTLEL (CERD EELADNY 7 U— DRI L
0l° T URTRORRICEOER DTS/ Ny 71— Ll .)0 VO s, s Scoue, it
LI 780X L %3 0 i r Lz T < 725 L, LU s—omaravseh.

RyFyU—&aR
5 R—HBEY S
LT REL, A su—onmrEELE T T,

Ny 7)) —%ZFS5 L) KDFYITE
DI LEVTLREY, & Ny

Vous pouvez étre tenu responsable pour tout dommage
de propriété publique ou personnelle, ou blessure sur
une personne ou un animal. Faites preuve de fair-play
pour profiter pleinement de I'Airsoft.

Ne pointez jamais votre réplique vers une personne ou un
animal afin d'éviter de causer des dommages ou des
blessures.

N REAARXTDDEY TH, HEYPMADIEEE
DTUBIBRE Y. APEEMZB O TRHES LY
| 92L& RMBIEFLEEFRLEETUIAENZHELH
WEY,

N T7AYTAPENER ). Bofc) LEWTKEE

W, IZWEEDEIUMIFHOICTREF v v TELTESL
TLEEL,

Mettre le capuchon de sécurité sur le cache-flamme,
le sélecteur de tir sur la position sécurité et la réplique
dans un sac lors de son transport.

Assurez-vous de mettre le bouchon de sécurité sur le
cache-flamme. sauf si vous tirez évidemment. Procédez
ainsi pour éviter tout accident et protéger la réplique de la
poussiére.

IT7AVEFESBEIE. BOIKRETF v v TZL
T 2Ly 2—LN—%L—TF71—DuBICL. &F
T=ARN\Y TIEANTEATLIEEL,

AD—DRFEER S EHITHERD T, FEHRUMIL
FTHOICREF v v TEEELTIEEY,

Procédures de sécurité:

1. Mettre le capuchon de sécurité sur le cache-flamme.
2. Mettre le sélecteur de tir sur la position sécurité.

3. Retirer le magazine.

4. Retirer la batterie.

Regarder dans le canon est extrémement dangereux
méme s'il ne reste plus de billes dans la réplique.

Si vous étes touché par une bille, vous risquez de perdre
l'usage de votre oeil.

v BEFIE

1HOICREF v v TEEET B,

2WBALN— (ELYEZ2—LIN=) ZE—TT 14—
DRIEICT %o

3RAVVERINT,

ANy T —EITAVHSEYIETT,

O BHAADTLBA>TWEWIODDS Y #Ex
[CDZHENTLIEEL, BBEARICH o &R

| READENDG Y KEBERTY

Choisissez un endroit sar pour utiliser la réplique,
et évitez tout endroit entouré d'automobile ou de
personne.

Presser la queue de détente sans aucune précaution est
extrémement dangereux. Ne déposez jamais votre doigt

#1 sur la queue de détente si vous n'avez pas au préalable

retiré le capuchon de sécurité et si vous n'étes pas prét a
tirer.

ITAVERDRIE. REICERL. APEMXISER
BIBFAIKEEITEWTSREW, £ee BREIKADWVS
LS TIBFA T DS BIFHER T LENTIREL,

FRCEV TR 2RLUNE. BIERITIEENFENT
KEEW, BIERITIBENITCRETIE. ASHDIFTH

P CAlELEE VT LESBNSS Y AERBMETY,

Lors de I'utilisation de la réplique, tout participant se
doit de porter des lunettes de protection.

Faites attention au ricochet des projectiles et aux
passants.

Dans certains cas il est possible que des billes soient
restées dans la réplique apres avoir retiré le magazine.
Lorsque le magazine est retiré, pointez votre réplique dans
une direction sans danger pour autrui et tirer pour vous

| assurer qu'il ne reste pas de billes a l'intérieur, puis mettez

le capuchon de sécurité sur le cache-flamme.

Y BERFTIRPLT —LEEDHEIE. B#EICHER
L. I EDRDREEZFALBMELEN L
FTERELTTOTLREL, (BMEMUNDE=FICH
BEESBEVE S ICHHERLEELY, )

Y XAV ERVWTEAVARICHESTZ > TV R HEN D
Y. FREICEIELES|IC LHOARFENAERBIRTY,

RAVVERWE, BFOZRLEHRICAFTES, #

| DFELSTWEWEZRERELTH S, HOIKREF Y TE

LTRELTLIEEL,

Toujours mettre le capuchon de sécurité sur le
cache-flamme, retirer la batterie et garder la réplique
dans un sac a l'abri des enfants.

Désassembler ou modifier la réplique vous méme peut
affecter défavorablement ses performances, la rendre
dangereuse et vous mettre hors la loi.

AN G- Mode d'emploi ATTENTION

WNREBUNDFHIA 2 X 5% LTRRGEERTE
FLK S, BFROCREF vy T2 LT\ T —
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